
 

 

 
Date of issue: 27th April 2012 

 
  

MEETING  PLANNING COMMITTEE 
 (Councillor Bains, Carter (Vice Chair), Dale-Gough*, 

O'Connor, Plimmer, Rasib, Strutton and Swindlehurst) 
  
DATE AND TIME: THURSDAY, 10TH MAY, 2012 AT 6.30 PM 
  
VENUE: FLEXI HALL, THE CENTRE, FARNHAM ROAD, 

SLOUGH, BERKSHIRE, SL1 4UT 
  
DEMOCRATIC SERVICES 
OFFICER: 
(for all enquiries) 

SHABANA KAUSER 
 
01753 875013 

 
 

NOTICE OF MEETING 

 
You are requested to attend the above Meeting at the time and date indicated to deal 
with the business set out in the following agenda. 
 
*Subject to re-election. 

 
RUTH BAGLEY 
Chief Executive 

 
 
 

AGENDA 

 
PART 1 

 
AGENDA 

ITEM 
REPORT TITLE PAGE WARD 

 Apologies for absence.   
 



 
AGENDA 

ITEM 
REPORT TITLE PAGE WARD 

 

 

 
 CONSTITUTIONAL MATTERS 

 
1.   Declarations of Interest 

 
  

 (Members are reminded of their duty to declare 
personal and personal prejudicial interests in 
matters coming before this meeting as set out in 
the Local Code of Conduct). 
 

  

2.   Minutes of the Last Meeting held on Wednesday 
28th March 2012 
 

1 - 4  

3.   Human Rights Act Statement 
 

5 - 6  

 PLANNING APPLICATIONS IN THE EASTERN PART OF THE BOROUGH 
 

4.   P/03504/006 - Marish Primary School, Swabey 
Road, Slough 
 

7 - 22 Kedermister 

5.   P/04239/033 - East Berkshire College, Station 
Road, Langley, Slough 
 

23 - 70 Langley St 
Mary's 

6.   P/10755/003 - Poyle Place, Horton Road, 
Colnbrook, Slough 
 

71 - 88 Colnbrook 
with Poyle 

7.   P/00861/012 - Arbor Hill House, 39, Windsor 
Road, Slough 
 

89 - 98 Upton 

 PLANNING APPLICATIONS IN THE WESTERN PART OF THE BOROUGH 
 

8.   P/02441/010 - Land at Wyeth Pharmaceuticals, 
Huntercombe Lane South, Taplow 
 

99 - 116 Cippenham 
Green 

 MATTERS FOR INFORMATION 
 

9.   Appeal Decisions 
 

117 - 118  

10.   Member's Attendance Record 
 

119 - 120  

 
   

 Press and Public  

   
You are welcome to attend this meeting which is open to the press and public, as an 
observer. You will however be asked to leave before the Committee considers any items in 
the Part II agenda. Special facilities may be made available for disabled or non-English 
speaking persons. Please contact the Democratic Services Officer shown above for further 
details. 
 



 

Planning Committee – Meeting held on Wednesday, 28th March, 2012. 
 

Present:-  Councillors Dodds (Chair), Bains, Carter (Vice-Chair), Dale-Gough, 
Plimmer and Strutton 

  

Also present under Rule 30:- Councillors  Abe, Buchanan and Plenty 

  

Apologies for Absence:- Councillor Rasib 
 

 
PART I 

 
82. Declaration of Interest  

 
Agenda item 5, P/02330/001 - Councillor Plimmer declared that he had 
previously dealt with case work relating to land off Market Lane and North of 
Parlaunt Road, Langley, Slough, in respect of the trading standards and 
animal welfare associated with the travelling fair which took place on the land.  
Councillor Plimmer stated that he had no involvement with the planning 
application for the site. 
 

83. Minutes of the meeting held on 27th February 2012  
 
The minutes of the meetings of the planning held on 27th February 2012 were 
approved as a correct record.   
 
Members were informed that planning application P/14685/001: 46 - 48 
Sussex Place, Slough, which had been deferred for a site visit at the meeting 
on 27 February 2011, had been withdrawn by the applicant. 
 

84. Human Rights Act Statement  
 
Noted. 
 

85. Amendment Sheet  
 
Details were tabled in the amendment sheet of alterations and amendments 
received to applications since the agenda was circulated.  Committee 
Members were given the opportunity to read the amendment sheet. 
 
Resolved – That the decision be taken in respect of the planning applications 
as set out in the minutes below, subject to the information set out in the 
amendment sheet tabled at the meeting and subject to any further 
amendments and conditions as agreed by the Committee. 
 
 
 
 
 

AGENDA ITEM 2

Page 1



 

Planning Committee - 28.03.12 

 

86. P/00790/020 - 281 High Street, Slough  
 

Application: Decision: 

P/00790/020 – Change of use of first 
floor and second floor from B1 office 
to C3 residential use together with 
construction of a third floor to approve 
a total of 14 no. flats.  Changes to 
external appearance including 
existing fenestration in all elevations.  
The installation of oriel bay windows 
within the western flank wall at first 
and second floor levels and 
installation of balconies.  Removal of 
existing internal fire escape stair and 
replacement with new external 
escape stair.  Installation of 
pedestrian access from high.  
Constructions of an external refuse 
store.  

Delegated to the Head of Planning 
Policy and Projects. 

 
87. P/08911/006 - 311-313 High Street, Slough  

 

Application: Decision: 

P/08911/006 – 311 – 313, High 
Street, High Street, Slough. Erection 
of four storey rear extension and new 
third floor within mansard roof, to 
provide enlarged commercial floor 
space at ground floor and 10 no. x 
two bed flats and 1 no. x one bed flat 
above and 1 no. studio flat. 

Delegated to the Head of Planning 
Policy and Projects. 

 
88. P/02330/001 - Land off Market Lane and North of Parlaunt Road, Langley, 

Slough  
 

Application: Decision: 

P/02330/001 – Land off Market Lane 
and to North of, Parlaunt Road, 
Slough. Retrospective Application for 
use of land for grading of 
horses/weekly horse fair and 
occasional weekend fair and retention 
of earth bund and access track. 

Approved subject to conditions and to 
include additional conditions covering 
lorry turning, containment of horses 
within the yard area, if required, 
painting of shipping containers and 
removal of the word “permanent” from 
condition 15 relating to external 
lighting. 

 
Councillors Abe, Buchanan and Plenty addressed the Committee with regard 
to the above planning application. 
 

Page 2



 

Planning Committee - 28.03.12 

 

89. Future Planning Monitoring  
 
At Planning Committee on 1st December 2011, it was resolved that the 
potential reporting options to produce and publish future monitoring reports be 
presented at a future Planning Committee. 
 
Members were reminded that as a result of the Localism Act 2011, although 
there was no longer a requirement to submit an Annual Monitoring Report 
(AMR) to the Secretary of State, there was still a statutory duty to produce 
reports and make them available on the website for members of the 
community. 
 
As a result the Council now had more flexibility to decide what it monitored, 
taking into account what would be most useful to Members and what was 
likely to be of most interest to the public. 
 
Members were advised of topics and indicators likely to be included for future 
reporting. 
 
Resolved - That the future arrangements for planning monitoring be noted. 
 

90. Appeal Decisions  
 
Resolved - That the report be noted. 
 

91. Members' Attendance Record  
 
Resolved – That the report be noted. 
 

92. Vote of Thanks  
 
It was noted that Councillor Dodds would not be seeking re-appointment in 
the forthcoming local elections.  Members placed on record their thanks to 
Councillor Dodds for her work on the Committee over the years and wished 
her well for the future. 
 

93. Any Other Business  
 
Councillor Dale-Gough raised the issue of the number of takeaways in the 
Borough and whether controls could be put in place limiting the number of 
such venues in the Borough. It was agreed that Officers would look into the 
matter further and prepare a report on the issue, for consideration at a future 
planning committee. 
 
 

Chair 
 

(Note: The Meeting opened at 6.45 pm and closed at 8.30 pm) 

Page 3



Page 4

This page is intentionally left blank



20
th
 June 2011 Slough Borough Council Planning Committee 

Human Rights Act Statement 
 

The Human Rights Act 1998 was brought into force in this country on 2
nd

 October 
[...]
ions 

D2 Assembly & Leisure 
  

 OFFICER ABBREVIATIONS 
WM Wesley McCarthy 

EW Edward Wilson 

HB Hayley Butcher  

CS Chris Smyth 

RK Roger Kirkham 

HA Howard Albertini 

IH Ian Hann 

AM Ann Mead 

FI Fariba Ismat 

PS Paul Stimpson  

JD Jonathan Dymond 

GB Greg Bird 

 

AGENDA ITEM 3

Page 5



Page 6

This page is intentionally left blank



 
10th May 2012 Slough Borough Council Planning Committee 
 

 

  Applic. No: P/03504/006 

Registration Date: 13-Jan-2012 Ward: Kedermister 
Officer: Mr. J. Dymond Applic type: 

13 week 
date: 

 

    
Applicant: Mr. Bill Bradshaw, Marish Primary School 
  
Agent: Mr. Ray Fletcher, Limeblue Innovation Limited Post Office Buildings, 

Freestone Yard, Park Street, Colnbrook, SL3 0HT 
  
Location: Marish Primary School, Swabey Road, Slough, Berkshire, SL3 8NZ 
  
Proposal: SITING OF SINGLE STOREY MODULAR BUILDING CONTAINING 2 NO. 

CLASSROOMS, STORAGE, TEA POINT AND TOILET FACILITIES 
(ADJACENT TO BOUNDARY WITH SWABEY ROAD) PART-
RETROSPECTIVE). 

 

Recommendation: Delegate to Head of Planning Policy and Projects 
 

AGENDA ITEM 4

Page 7



 

 

 

 

 
 
1.0 SUMMARY OF RECOMMENDATION 
  
1.1 This application is being reported to the Planning Committee for 

consideration as the application is a Slough Borough Council 
application and a petition has been received objecting to the 
proposal.  

  
1.2 Having considered the relevant policies set out below, the 

representations received from consultees and other interested 
parties, and all other relevant material considerations, it is 
recommended that the application be delegated to the Head of 
Planning Policy and Projects for consideration of further information 
on staff parking, finalising of conditions and final determination.  

  
 PART A: BACKGROUND 
  
2.0 Proposal 
  
2.1 This is full planning application for the siting of single storey 

modular building. At the time that the application was made, the 
building was in situ however the associated works had not been 
completed. The application is therefore part-retrospective. The 
building contains two classrooms, a storage area, a tea point and 
toilet facilities.  

  
2.2 The internal floor area of the classrooms is 85 square metres and 

70 square metres respectively. The total floor area of the building is 
201.825 square metres. The building dimensions 20.7 metres in 
length and 9.75 metres in width. The building has a flat roof and its 
height is 2.96 metres. The building has been sited adjacent to the 
western boundary of the school site, next to Swabey Road. 

  
2.3 The building has been moved from Parlaunt Park County Combined 

School. Planning permission was granted for the retention of single 
storey modular building containing classrooms, storage, tea rooms 
and toilet facilities at Parlaunt Park on 17th March 2010 under 
application reference S/00568/002. That application was reported to 
the 17th March 2010 Planning Committee and it was resolved to 
grant planning permission for a temporary period which was set to 
expire on 17/03/2015. 

  
2.4 The need for the building is stated as being for the potential 

housing of two bulge classes. It is understood that plans to increase 
the school from a three form entry to a four form entry primary 
school have been abandoned. It is understood that this abandoned 
proposal would have involved a substantial increase in the number 
of pupils.  

Page 8



 

 

 

  
2.5 If the bulge classes materialise, the applicant has advised that the 

school roll would be increased by a further 60 pupils.  
  
2.6 The applicant sought pre-application advice regarding the siting of 

the building. Officers questioned whether an alternative site closer 
to the main school building could be explored. It was advised that 
the school would be preparing plans for an extension to the main 
school building in due course and as such there was limited scope 
to site the building in an alternative position. As noted above 
howev
[...]
ttention to the need to carefully design lighting proposals. This is further explained in Advice Note 
2, ‘Lighting near Aerodromes’ (available at http://www.aoa.org.uk/policy-safeguarding.htm). 
Please note that the Air Navigation Order 2005, Article 135 grants the Civil Aviation Authority 
power to serve notice to extinguish or screen lighting which may endanger aircraft. 
 
 
4.  The decision to grant planning permission has been taken having regard to  the policies and 
proposals in the Local Plan for Slough 2004, as set out  below, (to Supplementary Planning 
Guidance) and to all relevant material considerations. 
 
       National guidance 

• National Planning Policy Framework   
 
Local Development Framework, Core Strategy, Submission Document 

• Core Policy 1 (Spatial Vision and Strategic Objectives for Slough)  

• Core Policy 2 (Green Belt and Open Spaces)  

• Core Policy 6 (Retails, Leisure and Community Facilities)  

• Core Policy 7 (Transport) 

• Core Policy 8 (Sustainability & the Environment) 

Page 47



10
th
 May 2012 Slough Borough Council Planning Committee Amendments 

26 

• Core Policy 10 (Infrastructure)  
 
 
            Adopted Local Plan for Slough 

• OSC1 (Protection of Public Open Space) 

• T2 (Parking Restraint) 
 
This informative is only intended as a summary of the reasons for the grant of planning 
permission. For further   detail on the decision please see the application report by contacting the 
Development Control Section on 01753 477340. 
 
  
CHANGE OF RECOMMENDATION:  DELEGATE TO THE HEAD OF PLANNING POLICY AND 
PROJECTS FOR CONDITIONAL APPROVAL SUBJECT TO CONFIRMATION OF ACCESS 
DETAILS. 
 

 

 
 

 

Date 9 May 2012 

Your ref  

Our ref GRIMBLRJ/068041-NEW 

Direct dial 0845 497 4983 

johngrimbley@eversheds.com 

Councillor Mr Mohammed Rasib  

Slough Borough Council  

                    

 

 

 

 

Dear Councillor Rasib, 

 

Temporary Coach Park for the Olympic and Paralympics Game at Poyle Place, Horton Roa
[...]
ntry to Colnbrook High Street” signs be erected. One could go at the junction of Old 

Bath Road and Park Street and the other at the junction of London Road and Colnbrook 

Bypass. 

 

4) The committee should consider the special nature of the site and the need to return it to 

greenbelt use subsequent to this “one-off” use – and this should be done in conjunction 

with organisations such as the Environment Agency and the Colne Valley Partnership. A 

condition should be considered whereby the landowner must take measures to remove 

the hardstanding by a specific date after the coach park closes. This has been one of 

Colnbrook’s “running sores” for several years and – as approval for this scheme will 

financially benefit the landowner – they must in return adhere to law once the coach park 

is closed. I don’t see how the Council can approve this application without an enforceable 

provision that leads to this outcome. 

 

Kind Regards, 

 

Cllr James Walsh 
 

 

Page 50



10
th
 May 2012 Slough Borough Council Planning Committee Amendments 

29 

 
 
AGENDA ITEM 7 
P/00861/012 – Arbor Hill House, 39, Windsor Road, Slough 
 

 
NO CHANGE TO RECOMMENDATION 
 

AGENDA ITEM 8 
P/02441/010 – Land at Wyeth Pharmaceuticals 
Huntercombe Lane South, Slough 
 

 
NO CHANGE TO RECOMMENDATION 
 

 

Page 51



Page 52

This page is intentionally left blank



 

10th May 2012 Slough Borough Council Planning Committee 
 

 
 
 

  Applic. No: P/04239/033 
Registration Date: 07-Feb-2012 Ward: Langley St. Marys 
Officer: Mr. J. Dymond Applic type: 

13 week 
date: 

Major 
8th May 2012 

    
Applicant: Mr. Graham Try 
  
Agent: Mr. Chris Pittock, GL Hearn 20, Soho Sqaure, London, W1D 3QW 
  
Location: East Berkshire College, Station Road, Langley, Slough, SL3 8BY 
  
Proposal: ENHANCEMENT AND IMPROVEMENT OF COLLEGE CAMPUS 

COMPRISING ALTERATIONS TO EXISTING ELEVATIONS, ERECTION 
OF EXTENSION TO FORM NEW ENTRANCE, 739 SQ M HOSPITALITY 
SUITE (USE CLASS D1) AND INTERNAL PEDESTRIAN 'STREET', 
ERECTION OF 1,530 SQM SPORTS CENTRE (USE CLASS D2), 
ERECTION OF 1,435 SQM MULTI USE GAMES ARENA (MUGA) (USE 
CLASS D2), FORMATION OF REPLACEMENT CAR PARKING SPACES 
(342 CAR PARKING SPACES IN TOTAL), CYCLE PARKING, 
LANDSCAPING AND ASSOCIATED WORKS.  
 

 
Recommendation: Delegate to the Head of Planning Policy and Projects  

 

 

AGENDA ITEM 5

Page 53



 

10th May 2012 Slough Borough Council Planning Committee 
 

 
1.0 SUMMARY OF RECOMMENDATION 
  
1.1 This application has been referred to the Planning Committee for 

consideration as the application is for a Major Development. 
  
1.2 Having considered the relevant policies set out below, the 

representations received from consultees and other interested 
parties, and all other relevant material considerations, it is 
recommended that the application be delegated to the Head of 
Planning Policy and Projects for formal determination following 
resolution of outstanding highway and transport matters, completion 
of a Section 106 Agreement and finalising of conditions.  

  
 PART A: BACKGROUND 
  
2.0 Proposal 
  
2.1 This is a full planning application for the enhancement and 

improvement of the existing college campus comprising alterations 
to the existing elevations, the erection of an extension to form new 
entrance, a 739 square meter hospitality suite (Use Class D1) and 
internal pedestrian 'street', erection of 1,530 square meter sports 
centre (Use Class D2), erection of 1,435 square meter multi use 
games arena (MUGA) (Use Class D2), formation of replacement 
car parking spaces (342 car parking spaces in total), cycle parking, 
landscaping and associated works.  

  
2.2 The alterations to the existing elevations would comprise the 

addition of coloured feature solar shading fins and curtain walling.  
  
2.3 The extension to the front of the college would provide a triple 

height glazed space that incorporates the existing façade. The 
extension would provide a new ent
[...]
reasons for the grant of planning 
permission. For further   detail on the decision please see the application report by contacting the 
Development Control Section on 01753 477340. 
 
  
CHANGE OF RECOMMENDATION:  DELEGATE TO THE HEAD OF PLANNING POLICY AND 
PROJECTS FOR CONDITIONAL APPROVAL SUBJECT TO CONFIRMATION OF ACCESS 
DETAILS. 
 

 

 
 

 

Date 9 May 2012 

Your ref  

Our ref GRIMBLRJ/068041-NEW 

Direct dial 0845 497 4983 

johngrimbley@eversheds.com 

Councillor Mr Mohammed Rasib  

Slough Borough Council  

                    

 

 

 

 

Dear Councillor Rasib, 

 

Temporary Coach Park for the Olympic and Paralympics Game at Poyle Place, Horton Road, Colnbrook, 

Slough, Berkshire 
 

We have been consulted by our client, TGM Group Limited in respect of the above application, which is due to 

be considered at the meeting of the Council’s Planning Committee on 10
th
 May. The application represents a key 

element in the transportation arrangement for the Olympic and Paralympic Games and the site was identified 

following an exhaustive search for suitable locations. The Organising Committee for the Games, LOCOG, 

strongly supports the proposal.  

 

Although our client has been in close negotiations with officers since last November, they first learned of the 

proposed restoration conditions for the site only at the end of last week and the content has caused significant 

alarm. The conditions in question (namely 1, 4 and 5 as they appear in the officer’s report)  go significantly 

beyond what would be needed to restore the land to its present condition. The seven figure cost of the works 

would make the development unviable, leaving our client with the very difficult task of identifying, acquiring and 

preparing an alternative site with only two months to go before the Games begin.   

 

The five hectare application site is mainly made up of compacted hard-core with approximately one hectare being 

grassland vegetation, scrubland and dit
[...]
Page 129



Page 130

This page is intentionally left blank



 

10th May 2012 Slough Borough Council Planning Committee 
 

  Applic. No: P/10755/003 

Registration Date: 14-Feb-2012 Ward: Colnbrook-and-Poyle 
Officer: Ian Hann Applic type: 

13 week 
date: 

Major 
15th May 2012 

    
Applicant: TGM Group Ltd 
  
Agent: Clive Williams, bwd Ltd 9/11, REGENT STREET, HINCKLEY, 

LEICESTER, LE10 0AZ 
  
Location: Poyle Place, Horton Road, Colnbrook, Slough, Berkshire 
  
Proposal: APPLICATION FOR THE TEMPORARY USE OF LAND FOR USE AS A 

TEMPORARY COACH PARK WITH PARKING FOR 387 COACHES AND 
25 CAR PARKING SPACES, INCLUDING TEMPORARY INSTALLATION 
OF, HARD SURFACING, ASSOCIATED BUILDINGS TO PROVIDE 
TOILETS, OFFICES AND DRIVER FACILITIES FOR THE PERIOD OF 
THE OLYMPIC AND PARALYMPIC GAMES. 
 

 

Recommendation: Delegate to the Head of Planning, Policy and Projects 
 

AGENDA ITEM 6

Page 131



 

10th May 2012 Slough Borough Council Planning Committee 
 

 

1.0 SUMMARY OF RECOMMENDATION 
 
1.1 

 
Having considered the relevant policies it is considered that the 
application be delegated to the Head of Planning, Policy and 
Projects for consideration of any late substantive objections, 
finalising conditions and final determination.   
 

1.2 This application is before Planning Committee as the proposals 
form part of a major application due to the size of the site area. 
 

 PART A:   BACKGROUND 
  
  
2.0 Proposal 

 
2.1 This planning application is in relation to the temporary use of the 

site as a coach park in relation to the Olympic and Paralympic 
Games in July, August and September 2012.  The site will be run 
by Arriva on behalf of the London Organising Committee of the 
Olympic Games and Paralympic Games as part of the Coach 
Charter Programme.  This will provide coach transport for VIPs and 
officials from the principle transport hub of Heathrow Airport to their 
Central London Hotels and then from here to their daily attendance 
at the Games sites.  
[...]
al Plan for Slough 2004, as set out  below, (to Supplementary Planning 
Guidance) and to all relevant material considerations. 
 
       National guidance 

• National Planning Policy Framework   
 
Local Development Framework, Core Strategy, Submission Document 

• Core Policy 1 (Spatial Vision and Strategic Objectives for Slough)  

• Core Policy 2 (Green Belt and Open Spaces)  

• Core Policy 6 (Retails, Leisure and Community Facilities)  

• Core Policy 7 (Transport) 

• Core Policy 8 (Sustainability & the Environment) 

Page 173



10
th
 May 2012 Slough Borough Council Planning Committee Amendments 

26 

• Core Policy 10 (Infrastructure)  
 
 
            Adopted Local Plan for Slough 

• OSC1 (Protection of Public Open Space) 

• T2 (Parking Restraint) 
 
This informative is only intended as a summary of the reasons for the grant of planning 
permission. For further   detail on the decision please see the application report by contacting the 
Development Control Section on 01753 477340. 
 
  
CHANGE OF RECOMMENDATION:  DELEGATE TO THE HEAD OF PLANNING POLICY AND 
PROJECTS FOR CONDITIONAL APPROVAL SUBJECT TO CONFIRMATION OF ACCESS 
DETAILS. 
 

 

 
 

 

Date 9 May 2012 

Your ref  

Our ref GRIMBLRJ/068041-NEW 

Direct dial 0845 497 4983 

johngrimbley@eversheds.com 

Councillor Mr Mohammed Rasib  

Slough Borough Council  

                    

 

 

 

 

Dear Councillor Rasib, 

 

Temporary Coach Park for the Olympic and Paralympics Game at Poyle Place, Horton Road, Colnbrook, 

Slough, Berkshire 
 

We have been consulted by our client, TGM Group Limited in respect of the above application, which is due to 

be considered at the meeting of the Council’s Planning Committee on 10
th
 May. The application represents a key 

element in the transportation arrangement for the Olympic and Paralympic Games and the site was identified 

following an exhaustive search for suitable locations. The Organising Committee for the Games, LOCOG, 

strongly supports the
[...]


 
 

 

Page 181



Page 182

This page is intentionally left blank



10th May 2012 Slough Borough Council Planning Committee 
 

 

 

  Applic. No: P/00861/012 

Registration Date: 06-Dec-2011 Ward: Upton 
Officer: Mr. Albertini Applic type: 

13 week 
date: 

Major 
6th March 2012 

    
Applicant: Eyton Construction Ltd 
  
Agent: Ms. N Broderick, NMB Planning Ltd 124, Horton Road, Datchet, Slough, 

SL3 9HE 
  
Location: Arbor Hill House, 39, Windsor Road, Slough, Berkshire, SL1 2EL 
  
Proposal: EXTENSIONS TO EXISTING BUILDING AND CHANGE OF USE FROM 

B1 OFFICE TO C3 RESIDENTIAL COMPRISING 14 NOS. 1 AND 2 BED 
APARTMENTS, WITH ASSOCIATED PARKING 

 

Recommendation: Approve with conditions 
 

 
 

AGENDA ITEM 7

Page 183



10th May 2012 Slough Borough Council Planning Committee 
 

 

 

 
 
1.0 SUMMARY OF RECOMMENDATION 
  

Approve with conditions.    
 

 PART A:   BACKGROUND 
  
2.0 Proposal 

 
2.1 This proposal involves conversion and extension of a vacant office 

building to form 14 flats. The extensions comprise construction of a 
fifth storey and an extension to the front elevation by creation of a 
bay for each floor above the entrance canopy. 6 flats will have 
balconies.  
 

2.2 The existing rear car park will contain 10 spaces, a covered cycle 
store and a new bin store. No changes to the access or trees are 
proposed.  
 

2.3 The bay extension will be rendered and the new top floor will be 
finished in a coloured metal cladding and a flat roof. Since the 
application was first submitted revised plans have been received. 
Some of the continuous horizontal strip windows (on north and 
south elevations) are now shown as either blocked up within 
coloured infill panels, obscure glazed or with vertical angled fins on 
the outside.  
  

2.4 A light study has been submitted with the application and a revised 
version takes account of some windows being blocked up in the 
revised scheme.  
 

3.0 Application Site 
 

3.1 This 0.1 ha. site contai
[...]
il 
0350SN&N@slough.gov.ukcontact. 

Page 191



Page 192

This page is intentionally left blank



 

10th May 2012 Slough Borough Council Planning Committee 

  Applic. No: P/02441/010 

Registration Date: 03-Nov-2011 Ward: Cippenham Green 
Officer: Mr. Albertini Applic type: 

13 week date: 
Major 
2nd February 2012 

    
Applicant: Taylor Wimpey West London/ British Overseas Bank Nominees &, 

WGTC Nominees Ltd 
  
Agent: Mr. Geoff Armstrong, DPP West One, 63-67, Bromham Road, 

Bedfordshire, MK40 2FG 
  
Location: Land at Wyeth Pharmaceuticals, Huntercombe Lane South, Taplow, 

Berkshire, SL6 0PH 
  
Proposal: ERECTION OF 59 NO. DWELLINGS WITH ASSOCIATED ACCESS, 

CAR PARKING AND LANDSCAPING 
 

Recommendation: Delegate to Head of Planning Policy and Projects 
 

AGENDA ITEM 8

Page 193



 

10th May 2012 Slough Borough Council Planning Committee 

 
 
1.0 SUMMARY OF RECOMMENDATION 
  

Delegate to HPPP for Section 106 to be completed.  
 

 PART A:   BACKGROUND 
  
2.0 Proposal 

 
2.1 The original application has been revised from 59 to 54 dwellings 

including 16 affordable homes. It comprises the following mix : 
 

1 one bedroom flat (Affordable) 
1 two bedroom flat (Affordable) 
24 three bedroom house (9 of which affordable) 
28 four bedroom house (5 of which affordable) 

  
2.2 30% of homes will be affordable housing. All are intended as social 

rent tenure. The overall density is 48 dwellings per hectare. 106 
parking spaces are allocated to homes with 18 unallocated resulting 
in an overall 2.3 parking spaces per home.  
 

2.3 The development comprises a mixture of terraced and linked semi 
detached homes. These are arranged along a short road with two 
paved squares and 2 courtyard areas off the road. Most are 3 or 2 
and a half storey. Traditional hipped roof brick and tile homes are 
proposed with elevations mostly brick but some with weather board 
cladding. Features from buildings in the area have been used to 
influence the designs.  
  

2.
[...]
ension hereby permitted shall match 
those used in the existing building. 
 
3) The front extension hereby permitted shall be carried out in 
accordance with the relevant parts of the following approved 
plans: HAQ/1107/ 01 Rev 2, 02 Rev 2, 03 Rev 2, 04 Rev 5, 05 
Rev 5. 
 
Conclusions: 
 
For the reasons given above the appeal officer concludes that the 
appeal for the front porch should be allowed. 
 

 

Page 212



M
E
M
B
E
R
S
’ 
A
T
T
E
N
D
A
N
C
E
 R
E
C
O
R
D
 2
0
1
1
/1
2
 

P
L
A
N
N
IN
G
 C
O
M
M
IT
T
E
E
 

 
 

C
O
U
N
C
IL
L
O
R
 
2
0
/0
6
/2
0
1
1
 

0
2
/0
8
/2
0
1
1
 

0
8
/0
9
/2
0
1
1
 

2
5
/1
0
/2
0
1
1
 

0
1
/1
2
/2
0
1
1
 

1
1
/0
1
/2
0
1
2
 
2
7
/0
2
/2
0
1
2
 
2
8
/0
3
/1
2
 
1
0
/0
5
/1
2
 

B
a
in
s
  

P
 

P
 

P
 

P
 

P
 

P
 

P
 

P
 

 

C
a
rt
e
r 

P
 

P
 

A
p
 

P
 

P
 

P
 

P
 

P
 

 

D
a
le
-G
o
u
g
h
 

P
 

P
 

P
 

A
p
 

P
 

P
 

A
p
 

P
 

 

D
o
d
d
s
 

A
p
 

P
 

P
 

P
 

P
 

P
 

P
 

P
 

 

O
’C
o
n
n
o
r 

P
 

P
 

A
p
 

A
p
 

P
 

P
 

P
 

A
b
 

 

P
lim

m
e
r 

P
 

P
 

P
 

P
 

P
 

P
 

P
 

P
 

 

R
a
s
ib
 

P
 

P
 

A
p
 

P
 

P
 

P
 

P
 

A
p
 

 

S
tr
u
tt
o
n
 

P
 

P
 

P
 

P
* 
(f
ro
m
 6
.3
3
p
m
) 

P
* 
(f
ro
m
 6
.3
5
p
m
) 

P
 

P
 

P
 

 

S
w
in
d
le
h
u
rs
t 

P
 

P
* 
(f
ro
m
 6
.4
0
p
m
) 

P
 

P
 

P
* 
(f
ro
m
 7
p
m
) 

P
 

P
 

A
b
 

 

 P
  
 =
 P
re
s
e
n
t 
fo
r 
w
h
o
le
 m

e
e
ti
n
g
 
 

P
* 
=
 P
re
s
e
n
t 
fo
r 
p
a
rt
 o
f 
m
e
e
ti
n
g
 
 

 
A
p
 =
 A
p
o
lo
g
ie
s
 g
iv
e
n
 

 
 

A
b
 =
 A
b
s
e
n
t,
 n
o
 a
p
o
lo
g
ie
s
 g
iv
e
n
 

  

AGENDA ITEM 10

Page 213



Page 214

This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	2 Minutes of the Last Meeting held on Wednesday 28th March 2012
	3 Human Rights Act Statement
	4 P/03504/006 - Marish Primary School, Swabey Road, Slough
	Amendments 10-05-12

	5 P/04239/033 - East Berkshire College, Station Road, Langley, Slough
	Amendments 10-05-12

	6 P/10755/003 - Poyle Place, Horton Road, Colnbrook, Slough
	Amendments 10-05-12
	Planning Application by TGM Group Ltd

	7 P/00861/012 - Arbor Hill House, 39, Windsor Road, Slough
	8 P/02441/010 - Land at Wyeth Pharmaceuticals, Huntercombe Lane South, Taplow
	9 Appeal Decisions
	10 Member's Attendance Record



Minutes of the meeting


 

Planning Committee – Meeting held on Thursday, 10th May, 2012. 
 

Present:-  Councillors Carter (Chair),  Bains, Plimmer, Rasib, Strutton and 
Swindlehurst (Arrived at 6.37pm) 

  

Also present under 
Rule 30 

Councillors Coad, Grewal and Small. 

  

Apologies for Absence:- Councillor O'Connor 
 

 
PART I 

 
94. Declaration of Interest  

 
None. 
 

95. Minutes of the Last Meeting held on Wednesday 28th March 2012  
 
The minutes of the meeting held on 28th March 2012 were approved as a 
correct record. 
 

96. Human Rights Act Statement  
 
Noted. 
 

97. Amendment Sheet  
 
Details were tabled in the amendment sheet of alterations and amendments 
received to applications since the agenda was circulated.  Committee 
Members were given an opportunity to read the amendment sheet. 
 
Oral representations were made to the Committee by ward members prior to 
the planning application being considered by the Committee for planning 
application P/03504/006 – Marish Primary School, Swabey Road, Slough. 
 
Oral representations were made to the Committee by a ward member and 
member in attendance under Rule 30 prior to the planning application being 
considered by the Committee for planning application P/04239/033 – East 
Berkshire College, Station Road, Langley, Slough. 
 
Resolved – That the decision be taken in respect of the planning applications 
as set out in the amendment sheet tabled at the meeting and subject to any 
further amendments and conditions as agreed by the Committee. 



 

Planning Committee - 10.05.12 

 

 
 

98. P/03504/006 - Marish Primary School, Swabey Road, Slough  
 

Application: Decision: 

P/03504/006 – Sitting of single storey 
modular building containing 2 no. 
classrooms, storage, tea point and 
toilet facilities (adjacent boundary with 
Swabey Road) Part-retrospective.   

Delegated to Head of Planning Policy 
and Projects for consideration of 
further information on staff parking, 
finalising of conditions, final 
determination and to investigate the 
possibility of a S106 Agreement 
requiring a financial contribution 
towards the implementation of 
restrictive parking measures. 

 
Councillors Grewal and Small addressed the Committee with regard to the 
above planning application. 
 

99. P/04239/033 - East Berkshire College, Station Road, Langley, Slough  
 

Application: Decision: 

P/04239/033 – Enhancement and 
improvement of college campus 
comprising alterations to existing 
elevations, erection of extension to 
form new entrance, 739 square metre 
hospitality suite (use class D1) and 
internal pedestrian ‘street’, erection of 
1530 square metre sports centre (use 
class D2), erection of 1,435 square 
metre multi use games arena (use 
class D2), formation of replacement 
car parking spaces (342 car parking 
spaces in total), cycle parking, 
landscaping and associated works. 

Delegated to the Head of Planning 
Projects and Policy for finalising of 
conditions, completion of a S106 
Agreement - including a financial 
contribution to conduct a parking 
survey in the surrounding area/streets 
to ensure that the parking measures 
were effective in light of the proposed 
development - and final 
determination. 

 
Councillors Coad and Small addressed the Committee with regard to the 
above planning application. 
 

100. P/10755/003 - Poyle Place, Horton Road, Colnbrook, Slough  
 

Application: Decision: 

P/10755/003 – application for the 
temporary use of land for use as a 
temporary coach park with parking fir 
387 coaches and 25 car parking 
spaces, including temporary 
installation of, hard surfacing, 
associated buildings to provide toilets, 
offices and driver facilities for the 

Delegate to the Head of Planning 
Policy and Projects for conditional 
approval subject to confirmation of 
access details, finalising conditions 
and final determination. 
 
The Committee emphasised that 
permission was to be granted only 



 

Planning Committee - 10.05.12 

 

period of the Olympic and Paralympic 
games. 

due to the exceptional circumstances 
arising from the Olympic and 
Paralympic games. 

 
101. P/00861/012 - Arbor Hill House, 39, Windsor Road, Slough  

 

Application: Decision: 

P/00861/012 – Extensions to existing 
building and change of use from B1 
office to C3 residential comprising 14 
nos. and 1 and 2 bed  apartments, 
with associated parking. 

Approved with conditions 
 

 

 
102. P/02441/010 - Land at Wyeth Pharmaceuticals, Huntercombe Lane 

South, Taplow  
 

Application: Decision: 

P/02441/010 – Erection of 54 no. 
dwellings with associated access, car 
parking and landscaping. 

Delegated to Head of Planning Policy 
and Performance for completion of 
S106 Agreement. 
 

 
 

103. Appeal Decisions  
 
Resolved  - That the report be noted. 
 

104. Member's Attendance Record  
 
Resolved – That the report be noted. 
 
 

Chair 
 
 

(Note: The Meeting opened at 6.33 pm and closed at 9.20 pm) 
 


